INMATE DISCIPLINE
CHAPTER4
INMATE DISCIPLINE
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:18-6 and 30:18-10.
Source and Effective Date
R.2001 d.221, effective July 2, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1289(a), 33 N.J.R. 229l(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 4, Inmate Discipline, expires on July 2, 2006.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 4, Inmate Discipline was adopted as R.1986 d.283, effective
July 21, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 27(a), 18 N.J.R. 1465(a).
Subchapter 13, Resident Discipline Program for the Training School
for Boys at Skillman, was repealed by R.1988 d.239, effective June 6,
1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 496(a), 20 N.J.R. 1224(a).
Subchapter 12, Appeal to Office of Administrative Law (OAL), was
repealed by R.1988 d.543, effective November 21, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R.
496(b), 20 N.J.R. 2928(a).
Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 30:7-1, the following correctional facilities in
Chapter 4 were redesignated: Training School for Juveniles at
Jamesburg to the New Jersey Training School for Boys; Girls Unit and
The Boys Unit of the Training School for Boys at Skillman to the Lloyd
McCorkle Training School for Boys and Girls; Clinton Correctional
Institution to the Edna Mahan Facility for Women; Trenton State Prison
to the New Jersey State Prison. See: 21 N.J.R. 558(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 4, Inmate
Discipline, was readopted as R.1991 d.276, effective May 7, 1991. See:
23 N.J.R. 658(a), 23 N.J.R. 1797(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 4, Inmate
Discipline, was readopted as R.1996 d.237, effective April 26, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1464(a), 28 N.J.R. 2555(b). Pursuant to Executive Order
No. 66(1978), Chapter 4, lpmate Discipline, expired on April 26, 2001.
Chapter 4, Inmate Discipline, was adopted as new rules by R.2001
d.221, effective July 2, 2001. See: 33 N.J.R. 1289(a), 33 N.J.R. 2291(a).

between staff and inmates by providing impartial and fair
procedures throughout the disciplinary process.
Amended by R.1991 d. 276, effective June 3, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R 658(a), 23 N.J.R. l 797(b).
Corrected reference to Chapter in (a).
Amended by R.1996 d.237, effective May 20, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1464(a), 28 N.J.R. 2555(b).
Case Notes
Correctional institution regulations held constitutional ( citing former
N.J.A.C. 10:35). Avant v. Clifford, 67 N.J. 496,341 A.2d 629 (1975).
lOA:4-1.2 Scope
(a) This chapter shall be applicable to the Division of
Operations unless otherwise indicated.
(b) This chapter shall apply to State sentenced inmates
incarcerated at adult county correctional facilities.
Amended by R.1987 d. 506, effective December 21, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 153l(a), 19 N.J.R. 2403(a).
Added "the Girls Unit ... Boys at Skillman".
Amended by R.1988 d. 239, effective June 6, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 496(a), 20 N.J.R. l224(a).
Added Boys Unit to the Girls Unit.
Administrative correction, effective January 27, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 558(a).
Institutional name change.
Amended by R.1994 d.182, effective April 4, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 727(a), 26 N.J.R. l506(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.237, effective May 20, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1464(a), 28 N.J.R. 2555(b).
lOA:4-1.3 Definitions

commit any such act or making plans to commit
such acts shall be considered the same as a
commission of the act itself
Notice of Correction: Asterisk was omitted for *.306.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2138(d).
Amended by R.1987 d.154, effective April 6, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. l 78(a), 19 N.J.R. 534(a).
Added * .008 abuse/cruelty to animals.
Notice of Correction: .352 was omitted from the end of .351.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1658(c).
Amended by R.1991 d.276, effective June 3, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 658(a), 23 N.J.R. 1797(b).
Added .150 and amended *.151.
Administrative Corrections in (a): In .150 corrected suppressant.
See: 24 N.J.R. 273l(a).
Amended by R.1993 d.488, effective October 4, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3416(a), 25 N.J.R. 4599(a).
Administrative Correction.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1228(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.254, effective May 16, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1286(a), 26 N.J.R. 2129(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.264, effective June 6, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1287(a), 26 N.J.R. 2285(b).
Amended by R.1995 d.237, effective May 1, 1995.
Supp. 12-5-05
lOA:4-4.1
See: 27 N.J.R. 436(a), 27 N.J.R. 180l(c).
Amended by R.1996 d.209, effective May 6, 1996 (operative August 19,
1996).
See: 28 N.J.R. 763(a), 28 N.J.R. 2387(b).
In (a) added refusing a breathalyzer test.
Amended by R.1996 d.237, effective May 20, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1464(a), 28 N.J.R. 2555(b).
In (a) added exception for on-the-spot corrections, in .254 added
refusal of housing unit assignment, and deleted provision for transfer to
the Vroom Readjustment Unit.
Petition for Rulemaking: Notice of Receipt of and Action on a Petition
for Rulemaking.
See: 29 NJ.R. 813(b), 29 NJ.R. 948(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.225, effective June 2, 1997.
See: 29 NJ.R. 834(a), 29 N.J.R. 2562(b).
In (a), inserted "*.260 refusing to submit to mandatory medical
testing".
Amended by R.1997 d.276, effective July 7, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 1663(a), 29 NJ.R. 2836(a).
In Schedule of Prohibited Acts, added .261 (tampering with a urine
specimen).
Amended by R.1997 d.325, effective August 4, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2542(a), 29 N.J.R. 3452(a).
In (a), upgraded .150 (tampering with fire alarms, fire equipment or
fire suppressant equipment) and .154 (tampering with or blocking any
locking device) into asterisk offenses.
Amended by R.1998 d.366, effective July 20, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1719(a), 30 N.J.R. 2619(a).
Inserted new prohibited acts .010 and .011.
Amended by R.1999 d.333, effective October 4, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1847(a), 31 N.J.R. 289l(a).
In (a), in prohibited act .351, inserted an asterisk preceding ".352",
and inserted prohibited act .360.
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3668(a).
Amended by R.2004 d.3, effective January 5, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4168(a), 36 N.J.R. 195(a).
Amended prohibited act 260 to include references to mandatory
testing.
Amended by R.2004 d.294, effective August 2, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1657(a), 36 N.J.R. 3552(a).
Inserted ".204A" and "552A".
Emergency amendment, R.2005 d.435, effective November 15, 2005, (to
expire January 14, 2006).
See: 37 N.J.R. 4575(a).
In (a), prohibited act *.009, substituted"," for "or" in two places and
added "distribution, sale, or intent to distribute or sell, an"

the Edna Mahan Correctional Facility for Women, in (c)5 added damage
CORRECTIONS
to property of another person, and in ( c )6 added loss of telephone, radio
and television privileges.
Administrative correction.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2563(a). j
In (c)7, changed N.J.A.C. reference. 1
Amended by R.1998 d.526, effective November 2, 1998. '--
See: 30 N.J.R. 2810(a), 30 N.J.R. 3965(a).
Added a new (c); and rewrote and recodified former (c) as (d).
Amended by R.1999 d.187, effective June 7, 1999 (operative July 1,
1999).
See: 31 N.J.R. 83l(a), 31 N.J.R. 1487(b).
Substituted references to the Administrator for references to the
Superintendent throughout; and in (a) and (b), added 11.
Amended by R.2000 d.143, effective April 3, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 166(a), 32 N.J.R. 1216(a).
Inserted a new (d); and recodified former (d) as (e), and made an
internal reference change in the introductory paragraph.
Petition for Rulemaking.
Amended by R.2002 d.99, effective April 1, 2002.
See: 33 N.J.R. 4194(a), 34 N.J.R. 1426(a).
In ( c ), added "and ineligibility for consideration for any custody status
lower than medium custody until after contact visit privileges are
reinstated;" following "privileges" in the introductory paragraph.